
 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
The City of  
OKLAHOMA CITY 

Council Agenda 
Item No. VII.T. 
11/24/2015 

 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM: James D. Couch, City Manager 
 
Resolution authorizing the submission of an application for 2015 Continuum of Care Federal grant 
funds to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, and accepting the 
recommendations of the Continuum of Care Board to include: City Rescue Mission, Inc. (Supportive 
Housing Renewal), $93,879; Be The Change, Inc. (Supportive Housing Renewal), $78,454; City Care, 
Inc. (Supportive Housing Renewal), $193,340; City Care, Inc. (Transitional Housing Renewal), 
$305,715; Hope Community Services, Inc. (Supportive Housing Renewal), $19,166; Hope Community 
Services, Inc. (Supportive Housing Renewal), $244,033; Red Rock Behavioral Health Services, Inc. 
(The Lodges - Supportive Housing Renewal), $134,397; The Homeless Alliance, Inc. (Supportive 
Housing Renewal), $436,388; Hope Community Services, Inc. (Supportive Housing Renewal), 
$139,838; Red Rock Behavioral Health Services (Parkside - Supportive Housing Renewal), $71,630; 
Hope Community Services, Inc. (Supportive Housing Renewal), $294,197; The Homeless Alliance, 
Inc. (HMIS Renewal), $88,000; OKC Metro Alliance (Supportive Housing Renewal), $73,572; 
Community Health Centers, Inc. (Healing Hands Renewal) $52,992; Hope Community Services, Inc. 
(Supportive Housing Renewal), $59,860; Heartline, Inc. (Coordinated Intake Renewal), $21,400; 
Community Enhancement Corporation (Supportive Housing Renewal), $89,872; Neighborhood 
Services Organization, Inc. (Supportive Housing Renewal) $71,432; City Rescue Mission, Inc. 
(Supportive Housing Renewal) $308,279; Hope Community Services, Inc. (Supportive Housing 
Renewal) $300,224; The Homeless Alliance, Inc. (Supportive Housing Bonus Project) $336,574 and 
City Rescue Mission, Inc. (Rapid Re-Housing Bonus Project) $238,133, a total of $3,651,375.        
 
Purpose To submit an application for a competitive Federal Grant. No City match 

will be required if the grant is awarded. 
  
Background 

 
An Open Solicitation was issued on September 25, 2015, that sought 
proposals from non-profit agencies willing to participate in the response 
to the Notification of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the 2015 
Continuum of Care grant. On October 14, 2015, 23 proposals were 
received. 
 
The Continuum of Care Board met on October 22, 2015 and completed 
an evaluation of all applications. After interviewing all applicants, the 
Continuum of Care Board recommended inclusion of 22 of the 23 
proposals. 
 
 
 



 

 

All applicants were informed of the Council Social Services Committee 
meeting on October 30, 2015. The Social Services Committee 
unanimously recommended the following agencies for inclusion in the 
application: 
 
1. Community Enhancement Corporation $89,872 
2. Be The Change, Inc. $78,454 
3. City Rescue Mission, Inc. $308,279 
4. City Care, Inc. $193,340 
5. Red Rock Behavioral Health Services $71,630 
6. Community Health Centers, Inc. $52,992 
7. Heartline, Inc. $21,400 
8. City Rescue Mission, Inc. $93,879 
9. The Homeless Alliance, Inc. $436,388 
10. City Care, Inc. $305,715 
11. The Homeless Alliance, Inc. $88,000 
12. Hope Community Services, Inc. $294,197 
13. Hope Community Services, Inc. $244,033 
14. Hope Community Services, Inc. $300,224 
15. Red Rock Behavioral Health Services $134,397 
16. Hope Community Services, Inc. $139,838 
17. Hope Community Services, Inc. $59,860 
18. OKC Metro Alliance  $73,572 
19. Hope Community Services  $19,166 
20. Neighborhood Services Organization, Inc. $71,432 
21. The Homeless Alliance, Inc. $336,574 
22. City Rescue Mission, Inc. $238,133 
 
Total  $3,651,375 

  
Review Planning Department 
 
Recommendation:  Resolution be adopted. 
 


